Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks Form PTO-1595

Form PTO-1595	RE(			U.S. DEPAR	TMENT OF COMMERCE
(Rev. 03/01)		10227780	5	U.S. PATENT AN	ID TRADEMARK OFFICE
To the honorable Commissioner of	of Patents a			al document or c	opy thereof:
Name of Conveying Party(ies):		2. Name and Add	ress of Receiving P	arty(ies):	
WILTSHIRE, Jr., James S.	E	Name:	Lexis Nexis		
MORELOCK, John T.	.c./	Street Address:	9443 Springbor	o Pike	
HUMPHREY, Timothy L. NOV 0	4 2002	Street Address:			
LU, X. Allan	THE CHEET	City:	Dayton		
PECK, James M.	ADCID	State/Country:	Ohio	Postal Code:	45401
AHMED, Salahuddin					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached?	Yes	No Additional name(s) and ad	Idresses attached? Yes	No No	
3. Nature of Conveyance:					
Assignment		☐ Change of Na	ame		
Security Agreement		Other:			
☐ Merger		Execution Date:	03072002; 1021	2002 and 0219	2002
4. Application Number(s) or Patent N	Vumber(s)	):			
Assignment is being filed together	er with nev	w application and the first	execution date of a	pplication is :	
Application has been filed alread	y and the	application filing date is:	08042000		
A. Patent Application Number(s): 09633266		B. Issued Patent Nเ	umber(s):		
	Additio	: onal numbers attached?	Yes No		
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning this matter should be mailed:			6. Total number tions and pate		1
CUSTOMER NUMBER 00136 -		<b>0136</b> -or-	7. Total Fee (37	CFR 3.41):	\$ 40.00
JACOBSON H	OI MAN	PLLC	Enclosed		
JACOBSON HOLMAN PLLC 400 Seventh Street, N.W.				cies in enclosed	d food ord
Washington, D.C. 20004-2218 Tel. 202-638-6666			authorized to	be charged to	
			Account No	. 06-1358.	8
Attorney Docket Number: P64618	BUS1				8.
		DO NOT USE THIS SPA	ACE	·	9863326
8. Statement and Signature:					
To the best of my knowledge and copy of the original document.  Allen S. Melser 27,215	belief, the	e toregoing information is a Allen 5. Melses	true and correct and	d any attached	copy is a tr
Allen S. Melser 27,215	<u> </u>	First & Orapun	R/N 28, 264	November	4, 2002 <b>第</b>
Name of Person Signing, Reg. No.	7	Signature	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,		Date 🖺
		Total number of pages inclu	ding cover sheet, atta	chments, and do	cuments: 28 x
CH 103-2/C2					ecuments: 8 8 7 9 9 11 10 9 11 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12 12
				DATEN	IT \ 2 5

PATENT ~

**REEL: 013365 FRAME: 0128** 

## **ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS, James S. Wiltshire, Jr. residing at 50 Sycamore Creek Court, Springboro,
Ohio 45066; John T. Morelock residing at 2925 Homeway Drive, Beavercreek, Ohio 45434;
Timothy L. Humphrey residing at 532 N. Claridge Dr., Kettering, Ohio 45429; X. Allan Lu
residing at 320 Brookside Drive, Springboro, Ohio 45066; James M. Peck residing at 45 W. Gude
Potomac, MD 20854
Drive, Rockville, MD 20850; and Salahuddin Ahmed residing at 6750 Beadnell Way, Apt. 47, San
Diego, California 92117, all of the United States of America, respectively (hereinafter
"Assignors"), have invented certain new and useful improvements in SYSTEM AND METHOD
OF CLASSIFYING LEGAL CONCEPTS USING LEGAL TOPIC SCHEME, for which an

Mark

No. 09/633,266;

WHEREAS, Lexis Nexis, a Division of Reed Elsevier Inc., having a place of business at 9443 Springboro Pike, Dayton, Ohio 45401 (hereinafter "Assignee") is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention, and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon, and Assignors are desirous of assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application, and any Letters Patent that may issue thereon;

application for United States Letters Patent, was filed on August 4, 2000, and assigned U.S. Serial

NOW, THEREFORE, for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignors do hereby sell, assign and transfer to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the said invention and in and to the said application and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all divisions, reissues, substitutions, reexaminations, continuations, and extensions

PATENT REEL: 013365 FRAME: 0129 thereof; and Assignors hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks

to issue all patents for said invention, or patents resulting therefrom, to Assignee.

Assignors also hereby sell and assign to Assignee, its successors and assigns all foreign

rights to the invention disclosed in said application, in all patent-granting countries of the world,

including the right to file applications and obtain patents for said invention in its own name in said

countries, including all rights of priority under the terms of the International Convention for the

Protection of Industrial Property, and further agree to execute any and all patent applications,

assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such

patent rights.

Assignors also hereby covenant and agree that, at the time of execution and delivery of this

instrument, Assignors are the lawful owners of the complete right, title and interest in and to any

Letters Patent above mentioned, and the invention thereof, and their interest is unencumbered and

that they have good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey their interest in the

manner set forth herein.

Assignors hereby further agree to communicate to Assignee, its successors, assigns, and

representatives, any facts known respecting any improvements, and at the request and expense of

Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, execute all divisional,

continuation, reissue, reexamination and substitute applications, make all lawful oaths, and

generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its successors, assigns and representatives, to

obtain and enforce proper patent protection for said invention in all countries.

Assignors hereby grant Harvey B. Jacobson, Jr.; D. Douglas Price; John Clarke Holman,

Marvin R. Stern; Allen S. Melser; Michael R. Slobasky; Jonathan L. Scherer; Irwin M. Aisenberg;

2

PATENT REEL: 013365 FRAME: 0130 William E. Player; Yoon S. Ham and Nathaniel A. Humphries (Registration Nos. 20,851; 24,514; 22,769; 20,640; 27,215; 26,421; 29,851; 19,007; 31,409; 45,307 and 22,772 respectively) the power to insert on this assignment any further identification which may be necessary or desirable in order to identify the application or otherwise comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

and Trademark Office for recordation of the	is document.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have	ve hereunto set our hands and seals this 77th day of
<u>March</u> , 2002.	James S. Wiltshire, Jr. Inventor
State of OND ) County of Montgomery	
Subscribed and sworn to before me	e, a Notary Public this 14h day of
<u>march</u> , 2002.	Elizabeth M. O Coreno

3

ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public

My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

In and for the State of Ohio

My commission expires:

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 745 day of Morch, 2002.
John T. Morelock Inventor
State of Ohio )
County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14 day of
march, 2002.
Elizabeth Common Motary Public
My commission expires:  ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 7th day of March , 2002.  Timothy L. Humphrey Inventor
State of ONIO )
State of ONIO ) County of Montgomery
Subscribed and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 14 day of
March, 2002.  Chystellem. O'Conno.  Notary Public
My commission expires:  ELIZABETH M. O'CONNOR, Notary Public In and for the State of Ohio

My Commission Expires Dec. 5, 2005

4

1/ \ / / \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \	IESS WHEREOF, we ;	have hereunto set our hands and seals this 14	_day of
11000	, 2002.		
		X. Allan Lu	
,		Inventor	
State of Owo	)		
State of Owno County of Montg	ipmery)		
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before	me, a Notary Public this 14h day of	
Mar	, 2002.	Carra Co	
		Chrysleth M. O. Connor Notary Public	
My commission	ELIZABETH M. O'Co expires: In and for the State My Commission Exp	ONNOR, Notary Public of Ohio pires Dec. 5, 2005	
INI W/ITNI	ESS WHEREOF well	have hereunto set our hands and seals this	dov. of
IN WITH	, 2002.	mave hereunto set our hands and sears this	_ day of
		James M. Peck	
		Inventor	
C4-4	,		
State of	)		
County of	)		
Subscribe	ed and sworn to before	me, a Notary Public this day of	
	, 2002.		
		Notary Public	
		•	

5

IIN VVIII	, 2002.
	X. Allan Lu
	Inventor
State of	)
C C	
County of	)
Subscribe	d and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this day of
<del>-</del>	, 2002.
	Notore Dublic
	Notary Public
My commission	expires:
IN WITN	ESS WHEREOF, we have hereunto set our hands and seals this 215 day of
OCTOBUR	
	Jan M-Pul
	James M. Peck
	Inventor
State of Many	AND)
County of Monte	OHGEN
Subscribe	d and sworn to before me, a Notary Public this 2151 day of
OCTOBUR	, 2002.
	Earl Auniale Notary Public
	Notary Public
My commission	expires:
•	EARL T. SHIMABUKURO NOTARY PUBLIC STATE OF MARYLAND My Commission Expires April 6, 2005

PATENT REEL: 013365 FRAME: 0134

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, we have fabruary, 2002.	ve hereunto set our hands and seals this igth day of
V	Salahuddin Ahmed.
	Salahuddin Ahmed Inventor
State of CALIFORNIA )  County of SAN Diego )	
Subscribed and sworn to before m	e, a Notary Public this 19th day of
February, 2002.	Notary Public
My commission expires: Time 20, 200	

My commission expires: June 20, 2003

RECORDED: 11/04/2002

